
All the bidders who have participated in Tender No:9.2J/APMSIDC/2023-24 dt. 

06.02.2024, (Bids received on dt: 10.04.2024) Procurement & supply of Blood Bank 

equipment for upgrading 9 Blood Bank with blood components in 9 District Hospitals in 

the state. are hereby requested to send their clarifications, if any, regarding the remarks 

of Preliminary Technical Evaluation Report which is placed in website 

https://msidc.ap.nic.in. on or before 03.00 PM, Dt. 23.04.2024. 

Mail ID:  aphmhidc@gmail.com. 

 

            Sd/-  
           Executive Director 

                APMSIDC.  
           
Date: 19.04.2024 

Mangalagiri, Guntur 

As per the above Qualification Criteria, the tender documents (on-line documents 
submitted by the participated firm) are evaluated and the details are as follows. 

 

Sl. 
No. 

Document Description M/s. Mark Enterprises Remarks 

1 Process Fee 29,500/-        Pg. No: 1 

Payment ID:2234766  

DD Date: 28.03.2024 

Bank: ICICI 

Amount Rs.29,500/-  

Complies 

2 EMD  Pg. No: 23 

DD No: 500390 

DD Date:08.04.2024 

Bank: Kotak Mahindra Bank 

Amount Rs:10,00,000/- 

Complies 

3 Bid Form Section VII-A Pg. No:29 Complies 

4 List of items offered with Make and 
Model details without prices  

Pg. No: 3 Not Complies 

5 Manufacturers Authorization 
(wherever required) 

Pg. No: 2,17,25 

 

Complies 

6 Past Performance Details Format B1 
along with supporting documents 

Pg. No: 31-45 

SD: 47-695 

Not Complies 

7 End-User Certificates or CA 
Certificate as per Format B2 

Pg. No: 697 Complies 

8 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3 for Manufacturer  

 Pg. No: 699 

Avg. Annual turnover: Rs.16.30Cr  

Complies 



Sl. 
No. 

Document Description M/s. Mark Enterprises Remarks 

Total net worth: Rs.1.52Cr 

9 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3-A Distributor 

Not Applicable Complies 

10 Details & proof of After-Sales 
Service facilities  

Pg. No: 705 Complies 

11 Letter of authorization to sign the 
bids 

Pg. No: Not submitted Not Complies 

12 Clause-by-clause commentary on 
technical specifications 

Pg. No: 19-21 Complies 

13 Technical and Commercial 
deviations statements 

Pg. No: Not submitted Not Complies 

14 Copy of the GST Certificate and 
Details of IT Returns- PAN / TIN 
copies.  

Pg. No: 783 

GST: 27ABKFM4542N1ZA 

Pg. no. 787 

PAN: ABKFM4542N 

Pg. No.  789 (2020-21) ,791(2021-22) 
& 793(2022-23) IT returns 

Complies 

15 The Manufacturer, must have 
necessary quality certifications for 
both processes and products such 
as ISO 9001 (Quality Management 
System for Organization) and ISO 
13485 (Quality Management System 
for Medical Devices). 

Pg. No: 797 

ISO 13485:2016 

Valid:31.07.2026 

Pg. No:805 

ISO 9001:2015 

Valid:26.06.2026 

Complies 

16 Full Quality Assurance System 
Approval Certificate Management 
System Certification for Medical 
Devices and their equivalent 
International Standards certificates 
(BIS/CE/USFDA etc) 

Pg. No:809 FDA 

Valid:16.02.2026 

Pg. No:869 

Valid:19.10.2024 

Complies 

17 Memorandum of Articles Not applicable Complies 

18 All the uploaded Technical bid, to be 
attested by a Gazette Officer or 
properly notarized or self-attested 

self-attested Complies 

19 General information about the bidder Pg. No: Not Submitted Not Complies 

20 Declaration Form Pg. No: 881 Complies 

21 DPIIT approval (If required) Not applicable Complies 

 

Past Performance Details: 

S No Group Item Name Qty Qualifying qty Make & Model 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

1 
Group A 

Tube Sealer, 
Stripper with 
cutter 

20 20 MBTS-01  
 9 

2 
Refrigerator 
Component 

20 20 MRC-01  
  



Centrifuge 
3 Donor couch 20 20 MBDC-02   1 

4 
Blood 
collection 
monitor  

20 20 MBCM-02  
7 26 

5 Autoclave   20 20 MACL-02    

6 Microscope  20 20 XS-50    

7 
Elisa reader 
and washer  

20 20 MERW-01  
  

8 
Cell counter- 3 
part  

20 20 MCC-02  
  

9 
Minus (-)40 
deep freezer  

20 20 MDFU-14 109 
  

10 
Minus (-)80 
deep freezer  

20 20 MDFU-8 44 
  

11 
Laminar Air 
Flow bench 

20 20 MLAF-02  
  

12 
Platelet 
incubator with 
agitator  

20 20 MPAI-01  
 10 

13 
Refrigerated 
water bath 
(cryobath) 

20 20 MCB-02  
 28 

14 Ph meter 20 20 MPH-01    
15 Air Conditioner 40 40 MAC-01    

16 
Plasma 
Expressor 
manual  

20 20 MPE-01  
  

17 Coagulometer  20 20 MCGL-01    

18 
Blood Bank 
Refrigerator (2- 
6Deg) 

20 20 MBBR-02  
 49 

19 Hot air oven  20 20 MHAO-04    

20 
Weighing 
machine 

20 20 MWM-03  
  

21 Dry Incubator  20 20 MINC-05    
 

Remarks: Provisionally not qualified due to  

1.Non-submission of make for quoted items. 

2.Non-submission of supporting documents for item no 2,5,6,7,8,11,14,15,16,17,19,20  

   & 21 PO with supporting documents. 

3.Non-submission of Letter of authorization to sign the bids. 

4.Non-submission of Technical and Commercial deviations statements. 

5.Non-submission of General information about the bidder. 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Document Description M/s. Hardik Medi Tech Remarks 

1 Process Fee 29,500/-        Pg. No: 5 

Payment ID: 2233350 

DD Date: 26.03.2024 

Bank: ICICI Bank 

Complies 



Sl. 
No. 

Document Description M/s. Hardik Medi Tech Remarks 

Amount Rs. 29,500/- 

2 EMD  Pg. No: 3 

DD No: 52795 

DD Date:18.03.2024 

Bank: ICICI Bank 

Amount Rs.10,00,000/- 

Complies 

3 Bid Form Section VII-A Pg. No:9 Complies 

4 List of items offered with Make and Model 
details without prices  

Pg. No: 11 Complies 

5 Manufacturers Authorization (wherever 
required) 

Pg. No: 13(Bioline),23(Thermolab), 

29(AGD),17(BlueStar),19(Microlab), 

21(Contech),25(Hardik),27(Mat lab) 

Not Complies 

6 Past Performance Details Format B1 
along with supporting documents 

Pg. No: 31-35,65-73,137-139 

SD: 37-63,75-135,141-157 

Not Complies 

7 End-User Certificates or CA Certificate as 
per Format B2 

Pg. No: 159 Complies 

8 Financial Capability Details Format B3 for 
Manufacturer  

 Not applicable 

 

Complies 

9 Financial Capability Details Format B3-A 
Distributor 

Pg. No: 163 

Avg. Annual turnover: Rs.24Cr  

Total net worth: Rs.12Cr 

Complies 

10 Details & proof of After-Sales Service 
facilities  

Pg. No: 221 Complies 

11 Letter of authorization to sign the bids Pg. No: 223 Complies 

12 Clause-by-clause commentary on 
technical specifications 

Pg. No: 225-373 Complies 

13 Technical and Commercial deviations 
statements 

Pg. No: 1 Complies 

14 Copy of the GST Certificate and Details of 
IT Returns- PAN / TIN copies.  

Pg. No: Not Submitted 

GST:  

Pg. no.  

PAN:  

Pg. No. 183 (2022-23), 185(2020-
21) & 187(2021-22) 

IT returns 

Not Complies 

15 The Manufacturer, must have necessary 
quality certifications for both processes 
and products such as ISO 9001 (Quality 
Management System for Organization) 
and ISO 13485 (Quality Management 
System for Medical Devices). 

Pg. No: 497(AGD) 

ISO 13485:2016 

Valid:23.05.2025 

Pg. No:499(AGD) 

Not Complies 



Sl. 
No. 

Document Description M/s. Hardik Medi Tech Remarks 

ISO 9001:2015 

Valid:23.05.2025 

Pg. No: 501(Hardik) 

ISO 13485:2016 

Valid:24.0.2026 

Pg. No503(Hardik) 

ISO 9001:2015 

Valid:17.10.2026 

Pg. No:509(Contech) 

ISO 9001:2015 

Valid:07.03.2024 

Pg. No: 511(Med lab) 

ISO 13485:2016 

Valid:13.12.2025 

Pg. No:513(Med lab) 

ISO 9001:2015 

Valid:13.12.2025 

Pg. No: 515(Micro lab) 

ISO 13485:2016 

Valid:11.04.2025 

Pg. No:517(Micro lab) 

ISO 9001:2015 

Valid:11.04.2025 

Pg. No:519(Thermolab) 

ISO 9001:2015 

Valid:11.09.2025. 

16 Full Quality Assurance System Approval 
Certificate Management System 
Certification for Medical Devices and their 
equivalent International Standards 
certificates (BIS/CE/USFDA etc) 

Pg. No:521(Hardik) 

Valid:13.02.2026 

Pg. No:529(Bioline) 

Valid:05.04.2024 

Pg. No:537(Medlab) 

Valid:13.12.2025 

Pg. No:539(Microlab) 

Valid:26.04.2026 

Not Complies 



Sl. 
No. 

Document Description M/s. Hardik Medi Tech Remarks 

Pg. No:543(Thermolab) 

Valid:11.07.2026 

Pg. No:563(AGD) 

Declaration of conformity. 

17 Memorandum of Articles Not applicable Complies 

18 All the uploaded Technical bid, to be 
attested by a Gazette Officer or properly 
notarized or self-attested 

self-attested Complies 

19 General information about the bidder Pg. No: 609 Complies 

20 Declaration Form Pg. No: 611 Complies 

21 DPIIT approval (If required) Not applicable Complies 

 

Past Performance Details: 

S No Group Item Name Qty Qualifying qty Make & Model 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

1 

Group 
A 

Tube Sealer, 
Stripper with 
cutter 

20 20 Bioline India & 
Bio Power Seal 

 
  

2 
Refrigerator 
Component 
Centrifuge 

20 20 MED LAB & 
MBC-12 

 
  

3 
Donor couch 20 20 Bioline India & 

BIDC 
 

  

4 

Blood 
collection 
monitor  

20 20 Bioline India 
&Bio 20 Plus 

 

92  

5 

Autoclave   20 20 Thermolab 
scientific 

equipments & 
TA-75 

 

  

6 
Microscope  20 20 Olympus & 

CX23 
 

  

7 

Elisa reader 
and washer  

20 20 Micro lab & 
Microlisa Plus 
& WRX-806 

Plus 

 

  

8 

Cell counter- 3 
part  

20 20 AGD 
biomedicals 

pvt. Ltd & HT 
340 

 

  

9 

Minus (-)40 
deep freezer  

20 20 Thermolab 
scientific 

equipments & 
TW-40L400 

 

  

10 

Minus (-)80 
deep freezer  

20 20 Thermolab 
scientific 

equipments & 
TW-86L440 

 

  

11 

Laminar Air 
Flow bench 

20 20 Thermolab 
scientific 

equipments & 
Hyzone UVDF 

 

  



004 

12 

Platelet 
incubator with 
agitator  

20 20 Thermolab 
scientific 

equipments & 
TIA-02 

 

  

13 

Refrigerated 
water bath 
(cryobath) 

20 20 Thermolab 
scientific 

equipments & 
TW-15 S/G 

 

  

14 
Ph meter 20 20 Contect 

Instruments ltd 
& CPH-103 

 
  

15 
Air Conditioner 40 40 Blue star 

limited & 
IC524DNUR 

 
  

16 
Plasma 
Expressor 
manual  

20 20 Bioline India & 
BPE 2008 

 
  

17 
Coagulometer  20 20 MICRO LAB & 

ARX-CLOT SC 
 

  

18 

Blood Bank 
Refrigerator (2- 
6Deg) 

20 20 Thermolab 
scientific 

equipments & 
TXC-450 

 

  

19 

Hot air oven  20 20 Thermolab 
scientific 

equipments & 
TO-200 

 

  

20 
Weighing 
machine 

20 20 Hardik Medi 
Tech & 

Prestige 150 

 
 40 

21 
Dry Incubator  20 20 Med Lab & 

MBI-1 
 

  

 

Remarks: Provisionally not qualified due to  

1.Non-submission of Manufacture Authorization for Olympus & submitted Manufacture  

  Authorization for Hardik & Contech are not in tender format. 

2.Non-submission of supporting documents for Past Performance of item no  

   1,2,3,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19 & 21 PO with supporting documents. 

3.Non-submission of Copy of the GST Certificate and PAN card. 

4.Non-submission of ISO 13485 Certificate of Contech, Thermolab, Olympus. 

5.Non-submission of certificates (BIS/CE/USFDA etc) of Olympus, Blue star limited. 

 

Sl. 
No. 

Document Description M/s. Danja Healthcare Private 
Limited 

Remarks 

1 Process Fee 29,500/-        Pg. No: 1 

Payment ID:281958209  

DD Date: 29.03.2024 

Bank: ICICI 

Complies 



Sl. 
No. 

Document Description M/s. Danja Healthcare Private 
Limited 

Remarks 

Amount Rs: 29,500/-  

2 EMD  Pg. No: 2 

DD No: 670291 

DD Date:30.03.2024 

Bank: SBI 

Amount Rs: 10,00,000/- 

Complies 

3 Bid Form Section VII-A Pg. No:3 Complies 

4 List of items offered with Make and 
Model details without prices  

Pg. No: 4 Complies 

5 Manufacturers Authorization 
(wherever required) 

Pg. No: Non-submitted Not Complies 

6 Past Performance Details Format B1 
along with supporting documents 

Pg. No:  

SD: Non-submitted 

Not Complies 

7 End-User Certificates or CA 
Certificate as per Format B2 

Pg. No: Non-submitted Not Complies 

8 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3 for Manufacturer  

 Not applicable 

 

Complies 

9 . Pg. No: Non-submitted 

Avg. Annual turnover: Rs.  

Total net worth: Rs. 

Not Complies 

10 Details & proof of After-Sales 
Service facilities  

Pg. No: 10 Complies 

11 Letter of authorization to sign the 
bids 

Pg. No: 11 Complies 

12 Clause-by-clause commentary on 
technical specifications 

Pg. No: 12 Not Complies 

13 Technical and Commercial 
deviations statements 

Pg. No: 13 Complies 

14 Copy of the GST Certificate and 
Details of IT Returns- PAN / TIN 
copies.  

Pg. No: 14 

GST: 37AAHCD4032B1Z5 

Pg. no. 14 A 

PAN: AAHCD4032B 

Pg. No.  Non-submitted (2022-23), 
(2020-21) & (2021-22) IT returns 

Not Complies 

15 The Manufacturer, must have 
necessary quality certifications for 
both processes and products such 
as ISO 9001 (Quality Management 
System for Organization) and ISO 
13485 (Quality Management System 
for Medical Devices). 

Pg. No: 15B(Remi) 

ISO 13485:2016 

Valid:23.0102026 

Pg. No:5(Remi) 

ISO 9001:2015 

Valid:19.11.2024 

Not Complies 



Sl. 
No. 

Document Description M/s. Danja Healthcare Private 
Limited 

Remarks 

Pg. No: 15A(Navyug) 

ISO 9001:2015 

Valid:25.12.2021 

16 Full Quality Assurance System 
Approval Certificate Management 
System Certification for Medical 
Devices and their equivalent 
International Standards certificates 
(BIS/CE/USFDA etc) 

Pg. No:16(Remi)CE 

Valid:01.07.2026 

Not Complies 

17 Memorandum of Articles Pg. No:17- 17E 

 

Complies 

18 All the uploaded Technical bid, to be 
attested by a Gazette Officer or 
properly notarized or self-attested 

self-attested Complies 

19 General information about the bidder Pg. No: 19 Complies 

20 Declaration Form Pg. No: 20 Complies 

21 DPIIT approval (If required) Not applicable Complies 

 

Past Performance Details: 

S No Group Item Name Qty 
Qualifying qty Make & Model 2020-

21 
2021-22 

2022-
23 

1 

Group 
A 

Tube Sealer, 
Stripper with 
cutter 

20 20 Remi & Weldon-
B, Weldon-P 

 
  

2 
Refrigerator 
Component 
Centrifuge 

20 20 Remi & KBM-
80PLUS 

 
  

3 
Donor couch 20 20 Remi & Dezire 

2X 
 

  

4 
Blood 
collection 
monitor  

20 20 Remi & BCM 10 
Ultra 

 
  

5 
Autoclave   20 20 Navyug & 

400x600mm, NU 
145D 

 
  

6 
Microscope  20 20 Quasmo & Star 7 

Elite 
 

  

7 
Elisa reader 
and washer  

20 20 Aspen & Lisa 
Plus 

 
  

8 
Cell counter- 3 
part  

20 20 Erba & 3 Part 
H360 

 
  

9 
Minus (-)40 
deep freezer  

20 20 Remi & RPF 224 
Ultra 

 
  

10 
Minus (-)80 
deep freezer  

20 20 Remi & PDX 490 
Ultra 

 
  

11 
Laminar Air 
Flow bench 

20 20 Navyug & 
NU157A 

 
  

12 
Platelet 
incubator with 
agitator  

20 20 Remi & PI/PR 10 
Ultra 

 
  

13 
Refrigerated 
water bath 

20 20 Labman & RCB 
1220 

 
  



(cryobath) 
14 Ph meter 20 20 “EI” 1015    
15 Air Conditioner 40 40 Hitachi    

16 
Plasma 
Expressor 
manual  

20 20 Remi & Xpress 
A, Xpress M 

 
  

17 Coagulometer  20 20 ECL 105    

18 
Blood Bank 
Refrigerator 
(2- 6Deg) 

20 20 Remi & BR-240  
  

19 
Hot air oven  20 20 Navyug & 

600x600x900mm 
NU 101 

 
  

20 
Weighing 
machine 

20 20 Phoenix & PW5  
  

21 Dry Incubator  20 20 “EI” 352    
 

Remarks: Provisionally not qualified due to 

1.Non-submission of Manufacturers Authorization forms. 

2.Non-submission of Past Performance Details Format B1 along with supporting 
   Documents PO with supporting documents. 
3. Non-submission of End-User Certificates or CA Certificate as per Format B2. 

4. Non-submission of Financial Capability Details Format B3-A Distributor. 

5. Non-submission of Clause-by-clause commentary on technical specifications. 

6. Non-submission of Details of IT Returns for all 3 years. 

7. Non-submission of ISO 9001 & ISO 13485 for Quasmo, Aspen, Navyug, Erba,    

    Labman,” EI”, Hitachi, ECL & Phoenix. 

8. Non-submission of certificates (BIS/CE/USFDA etc) of Navyug , Quasmo, Aspen,  

    Erba, Labman,” EI”, Hitachi, ECL & Phoenix. 

 

 

 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Document Description M/s. Bio Labtech Solutions Remarks 

1 Process Fee 29,500/-        Pg. No: 2 

Payment ID: 2239384 

DD Date: 10.04.2024 

Bank: ICICI 

Amount Rs.29,500/-  

Complies 

2 EMD  Pg. No: 1 

DD No: 506317 

DD Date:10.04.2024 

Bank: ICICI 

Amount Rs.10,00,000/- 

Complies 



Sl. 
No. 

Document Description M/s. Bio Labtech Solutions Remarks 

3 Bid Form Section VII-A Pg. No:3 Complies 

4 List of items offered with Make and 
Model details without prices  

Pg. No: Not submitted Not Complies 

5 Manufacturers Authorization 
(wherever required) 

Pg. No: Not submitted Not Complies 

6 Past Performance Details Format B1 
along with supporting documents 

Pg. No: Not submitted 

SD:  

Not Complies 

7 End-User Certificates or CA 
Certificate as per Format B2 

Pg. No: Not submitted Not Complies 

8 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3 for Manufacturer  

 Not applicable 

 

Not Complies 

9 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3-A Distributor 

Pg. No: 65 

Avg. Annual turnover: 
Rs.3,379.46Lakhs  

Total net worth: Rs. 

Not Complies 

10 Details & proof of After-Sales 
Service facilities  

Pg. No: 83 Complies 

11 Letter of authorization to sign the 
bids 

Pg. No: Not submitted Not Complies 

12 Clause-by-clause commentary on 
technical specifications 

Pg. No: Not submitted Not Complies 

13 Technical and Commercial 
deviations statements 

Pg. No: Not submitted Not Complies 

14 Copy of the GST Certificate and 
Details of IT Returns- PAN / TIN 
copies.  

Pg. No: Not submitted 

GST:  

Pg. no.  

PAN:  

Pg. No.  (2022-23), (2020-21) & (2021-
22) 

IT returns 

Not Complies 

15 The Manufacturer, must have 
necessary quality certifications for 
both processes and products such 
as ISO 9001 (Quality Management 
System for Organization) and ISO 
13485 (Quality Management System 
for Medical Devices). 

Pg. No: Not submitted 

ISO 13485:2016 

Valid: 

Pg. No: 

ISO 9001:2015 

Valid: 

Not Complies 

16 Full Quality Assurance System 
Approval Certificate Management 
System Certification for Medical 
Devices and their equivalent 
International Standards certificates 
(BIS/CE/USFDA etc) 

Pg. No: Not submitted 

Valid: 

Pg. No: 

Valid: 

Not Complies 

17 Memorandum of Articles Not applicable Complies 



Sl. 
No. 

Document Description M/s. Bio Labtech Solutions Remarks 

18 All the uploaded Technical bid, to be 
attested by a Gazette Officer or 
properly notarized or self-attested 

self-attested Complies 

19 General information about the bidder Pg. No: 75 Complies 

20 Declaration Form Pg. No: 69 Complies 

21 DPIIT approval (If required) Not applicable Complies 

 

Past Performance Details: 

S No Group Item Name Qty Qualifying qty Make & Model 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

1 

Group A 

Tube Sealer, 
Stripper with 
cutter 

20 20   
  

2 
Refrigerator 
Component 
Centrifuge 

20 20   
  

3 Donor couch 20 20     

4 
Blood 
collection 
monitor  

20 20   
  

5 Autoclave   20 20     

6 Microscope  20 20     

7 
Elisa reader 
and washer  

20 20   
  

8 
Cell counter- 3 
part  

20 20   
  

9 
Minus (-)40 
deep freezer  

20 20   
  

10 
Minus (-)80 
deep freezer  

20 20   
  

11 
Laminar Air 
Flow bench 

20 20   
  

12 
Platelet 
incubator with 
agitator  

20 20   
  

13 
Refrigerated 
water bath 
(cryobath) 

20 20   
  

14 Ph meter 20 20     
15 Air Conditioner 40 40     

16 
Plasma 
Expressor 
manual  

20 20   
  

17 Coagulometer  20 20     

18 
Blood Bank 
Refrigerator (2- 
6Deg) 

20 20   
  

19 Hot air oven  20 20     

20 
Weighing 
machine 

20 20   
  

21 Dry Incubator  20 20     
 

Remarks: Provisionally not qualified  

1.Non-submission of List of items offered with Make and Model details without prices 



2. Non-submission of Manufacturers Authorization 
3. Non-submission of Past Performance Details Format B1 along with supporting  
    Documents PO with supporting documents. 
4. Non-submission of End-User Certificates or CA Certificate as per Format B2 
5. Non-submission of Letter of authorization to sign the bids 
6. Non-submission of Clause-by-clause commentary on technical specifications 
7. Non-submission of Technical and Commercial deviations statements 
8. Non-submission of Copy of the GST Certificate and Details of IT Returns- PAN / TIN  
   copies. 
9. Non-submission of ISO 9001 (Quality Management System for Organization) and 
ISO 13485 (Quality Management System for Medical Devices). 
10. Non-submission of certificates (BIS/CE/USFDA etc). 
11. Financial Capability Details Format B3 is not in tender format 

 


